## ORDINANCE NO. 0-79-1

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE SALARY OF THE CITY ATTORNEY;
PROVIDING FOR APPOINTMENT OF A DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY; DECLARING
AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

Section 1. The salary of the City Attorney for the City of Conway shall be \$9,000 per year. The City Attorney may appoint one or more deputies to perform whatever acts he may delegate to said deputy. The salary of such deputy shall be paid by the City Attorney from his own compensation, and the deputy shall serve at the will of the City Attorney.

Section 2. All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed and specifically, Section 2.24.02 of the Conway Municipal Code is repealed.

Section 3. Due to the need of the City of Conway to finalize its financial situation for the coming year, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall have full force and effect immediately after its passage.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS  $\underline{g}$  DAY OF JANUARY, 1979.

MAVOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK